of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

ALEXANDER COUTTS,
DAVID MACDONALD GREIG,
JOHN FRANCES FORDE,
GEORGE SIMON FRASER,
THOMAS DANIEL KINGSLAND,
JAMES MONEIL,
ANDREW WHITE,
JOHN LAWRENCE LENNIE, and
JOHN STANLEY ADAMSON

to be the Waikiwi Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Waikiwi, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

WAIKIWI DOMAIN.—SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.
SECTION 135s, Waikiwi Town Settlement: Area, 7 acres 3 roods 34.2 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Beach Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THE NAPIER BOROUGH COUNCIL

to be the Beach Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Napier, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.—BEACH DOMAIN.
SECTIONS 6 and 1, Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District:
Area, 25 acres 3 roods 9.9 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Runaruna Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

ALBERT HERBERT BENNETT, GEORGE BUCHANAN, JAMES MCGRATH, WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER IRVINE, KOSSUTH NEWMAN, JAMES ROWAN BRUCE, and THOMAS HEHIR

to be the Runaruna Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the tenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at half past seven o'clock p.m.,

as the time when, and the Runaruna School, Runaruna, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—RUNARUNA DOMAIN. SECTION 49, Block III, Whangape Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 32 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Achinus Domain

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

SAMUEL BOLTON, CHARLES DENZIL BONE, ERNEST OSBOURNE LOVELL, MARINUS HANSEN, and WILLIAM OLSEN

to be the Kohinui Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the second day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the North Tiraumea Dairy Company's Office, Kohinui, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

Wellington Land District.—Kohinui Domain. Section 23c, Block I, Makuri Survey District: Area, 10 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Electric Lines Regulations.—Telephone Exchanges.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twelfth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the fifteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, regulations were made under the authority of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908, (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), prescribing the conditions under which telephone-exchange connections are granted: And whereas it is expedient to amend such regulations in the manner hereinafter set forth:

and whereas it is expedient to amend such regulations in the manner hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities in that behalf enabling him, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the regulation numbered one in the Schedule to the above-recited Order in Council, and in lieu thereof doth hereby make the regulation set forth in the Schedule hereto; and doth declare that the said regulation shall have effect on and after the first day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

SCHEDULE.

1. THE first payment in respect of the hire of any telephone instrument shall be payable on the date on which the connection with the telephone exchange is completed, and shall be in respect of the period between that date and the first day of the next calendar month. All subsequent payments shall be made monthly in advance on the first day of each calendar month.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.